Date: November 2014
Ceramic transient voltage suppressors
SMD multilayer transient voltage suppressors,
standard series
Series/Type:
   1 . Standard series
KRVV     1206   G   8R0   N    X    T
①        ②       ③    ④     ⑤    ⑥    ⑦

 Varistor
   3 . Electrical specifications and ordering codes
Type：0402～0805
□ Leadless，size 0402～0805
□ Multilayer ceramic construction
□ Wide operating temperature ：﹣55℃ to﹢125℃
□ Fast response（≤1ns）
□ High transient current capability
□ Low leakage current
Working
voltage
Breakdown
voltage
Clamping
voltage
Transient
energy
Peak
current
Capacitance
AC DC   @1mA DC 8/20 μs 1A 10/100μs 8/20μs   @ 1kHz
Part  number
VRMS(V) VDC(V) VB(V) Vc(V) ET(J) Ip(A) C(pF)
KRVV0402G35R0NXT 2.5 3.3 5 ±10% 10 0.02 10 80
KRVV0402G120N121T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 55 0.05 10 120
KRVV0403G120N201T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 20 0.03 10 200
KRVV0402G120N361T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 55 0.05 10 360
KRVV0403G120N481T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 20 0.03 10 480
KRVV0603G5R0NXT 2.5 3.3 5 ±10% 10 0.10 20 360
KRVV0603G8R0NXT 4 5.6 8 ±10% 15.5 0.10 20 270
KRVV0603G120N121T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 18 0.10 30 120
KRVV0603G120N251T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 18 0.10 30 250
KRVV0603G120N361T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 18 0.10 30 360
KRVV0603G120N481T 4 5.6 12 ±10% 18 0.10 30 480
KRVV0603G140N551T 6.4 9 14 ±10% 26 0.20 30 550
KRVV0603G140N821T 6.4 9 14 ±10% 26 0.20 30 820
KRVV0603G270N121T 14 18 27 ±10% 40 0.20 30 120
KRVV0603G270N251T 14 18 27 ±10% 40 0.20 30 250
KRVV0603G330N121T 18 26 33 ±10% 58 0.10 30 120
KRVV0805G8R0NXT 4 5.6 8 ±10% 15.5 0.10 30 1200
KRVV0805G120NXT 6 8 12 ±10% 25 0.10 30 900
KRVV0805G180NXT 11 14 18 ±10% 35 0.10 40 800
KRVV0805G240NXT 14 18 24 ±10% 45 0.20 40 600
KRVV0805G270NXT 17 22 27 ±10% 58 0.20 40 520
KRVV0805G330NXT 20 26 33 ±10% 65 0.20 40 450
KRVV0805G390NXT 25 30 39 ±10% 72 0.20 40 400
KRVV0805G470NXT 30 38 47 ±10% 81 0.20 40 330
KRVV0805G560NXT 35 45 56 ±10% 90 0.20 40 230
Notes:
1.Typical leakage at 25℃<50uA, maximum leakage 100uA。
2.At normal:ΔCp±30%,In order to satisfy the applications of customer in various fields, the capacitance range can be designed
during manufacturing according to the request, please contact our sales department if needed

□ High transient current capability
□ Low leakage current
Working voltage
Breakdown
voltage
Clamping
voltage
Transient
energy
Peak
current
Capacitance
AC DC   @1mA DC 8/20 μs 1A 10/100μs 8/20μs   @ 1kHz
Part  number
VRMS(V) VDC(V) VB(V) Vc(V) ET(J) Ip(A) C(pF)
KRVV1206G8R0NXT 4 5.6 8 ±10% 15.5 0.02 100 1500
KRVV1206G120NXT 6 8 12 ±10% 25 0.02 100 1300
KRVV1206G180NXT 11 14 18 ±10% 35 0.02 100 1200
KRVV1206G240NXT 14 18 24 ±10% 45 0.02 100 1000
KRVV1206G330NXT 20 26 33 ±10% 65 0.20 150 990
KRVV1206G390NXT 25 30 39 ±10% 72 0.20 150 950
KRVV1206G470NXT 30 38 47 ±10% 81 0.50 180 880
KRVV1206G560NXT 35 45 56 ±10% 110 0.50 180 780
KRVV1210G8R0NXT 4 5.6 8 ±10% 15.5 0.50 100 1600
KRVV1210G120NXT 6 8 12 ±10% 25 0.50 100 1600
KRVV1210G180NXT 11 14 18 ±10% 35 1.00 200 1500
KRVV1210G240NXT 14 18 24 ±10% 45 1.00 200 1500
KRVV1210G270NXT 17 22 27 ±10% 58 1.00 200 1500
KRVV1210G330NXT 20 25 33 ±10% 65 1.00 200 1400
KRVV1210G390NXT 25 30 39 ±10% 72 1.00 200 1300
KRVV1210G470NXT 30 38 47 ±10% 81 1.00 200 600
KRVV1210G560NXT 35 45 56 ±10% 110 2.00 250 500
KRVV1210G680NXT 40 56 68 ±10% 120 2.00 250 400
KRVV1210G101NXT 60 85 100 ±10% 165 2.50 200 300
KRVV1812G240NXT 14 18 24 ±10% 35 1.00 400 1600
KRVV1812G330NXT 20 26 33 ±10% 45 1.00 400 1500
KRVV1812G390NXT 25 30 39 ±10% 55 1.00 400 1400
KRVV1812G470NXT 30 38 47 ±10% 77 1.00 400 1300
KRVV1812G560NXT 35 45 56 ±10% 77 1.00 400 1200
KRVV1812G680NXT 40 56 68 ±10% 120 2.00 500 1100
KRVV1812G820NXT 50 65 82 ±10% 135 2.00 500 1000
KRVV1812G101NXT 60 85 100 ±10% 160 2.00 600 900
KRVV1812G121NXT 75 100 120 ±10% 250 2.50 800 800
Notes:
1.Typical leakage at 25℃<50uA, maximum leakage 100uA。
2.In order to satisfy the applications of customer in various fields, the capacitance range can be designed during manufacturing
according to the request, please contact our sales department if needed。

Breakdown
voltage
Clamping
voltage
Transient
energy
Peak
current
Capacitance
AC DC   @1mA DC
8/20 μs
1A
10/100μs 8/20μs   @ 1kHz
Part  number
VRMS(V) VDC(V) VB(V) Vc(V) ET(J) Ip(A) C(pF)
KRVV2220G240NXT 14 18 24 ±10% 38 2.00 600 4000
KRVV2220G330NXT 20 26 33 ±10% 45 2.00 600 3500
KRVV2220G390NXT 25 30 39 ±10% 55 2.00 600 3000
KRVV2220G470NXT 30 38 47 ±10% 77 2.00 600 2500
KRVV2220G560NXT 35 45 56 ±10% 85 2.00 600 2000
KRVV2220G121NXT 75 100 120 ±10% 200 2.50 600 1000
KRVV3220G121NXT 75 100 120 ±10% 200 3.00 500 450
KRVV3220G241NXT 150 200 240 ±10% 360 3.00 500 300
KRVV3220G271NXT 175 225 270 ±10% 380 3.00 500 250
KRVV3220G391NXT 250 310 390 ±10% 650 3.00 500 120
KRVV3220G431NXT 275 350 430 ±10% 710 4.50 500 100
KRVV3220G471NXT 300 380 470 ±10% 775 5.00 500 80
KRVV4032G121NXT 75 100 120 ±10% 200 5.00 500 500
KRVV4032G391NXT 250 300 390 ±10% 650 5.00 500 200
KRVV4032G431NXT 275 350 430 ±10% 710 5.00 500 160
KRVV4032G471NXT 300 380 470 ±10% 775 5.00 500 135
KRVV4840G121NXT 75 100 120 ±10% 200 5.00 500 350
KRVV4840G391NXT 250 300 390 ±10% 650 5.00 500 320
KRVV4840G431NXT 275 350 430 ±10% 710 5.00 500 180
KRVV4840G471NXT 300 380 470 ±10% 775 5.00 500 150
Notes:
1.Typical leakage at 25℃<50uA, maximum leakage 100uA。
2.In order to satisfy the applications of customer in various fields, the capacitance range can be designed during manufacturing
according to the request, please contact our sales department if needed。

voltage
Breakdown
voltage
Clamping
voltage
Transient
energy
Peak
current
Capacitance
AC DC   @1mA DC 8/20 μs 1A 10/100μs 8/20μs   @ 1kHz
Part  number
VRMS
(V)
VDC(V) VB(V) Vc(V) ET(J) Ip(A) C(pF)
KRVV0201E120N101T 4 5.5 12 ±10% 35 0.01 5 100
KRVV0201E140N150T 9 12 14 ±10% 55 0.01 5 15
KRVV0402E6R0N500T 4 5.5 8 ±10% 55 0.02 10 50
KRVV0402E8R0N330T 4 5.5 8 ±10% 55 0.02 10 33
KRVV0402E140N100T 9 12 14 ±10% 55 0.05 10 10
KRVV0402E180N500T 11 14 18 ±10% 55 0.05 10 40
KRVV0402E270N150T 14 18 27 ±10% 55 0.05 10 15
KRVV0402E101N2R5T   24 100 ±10% 198 0.05 10 2.5
KRVV0603E120N500T 4 5 12 ±10% 18 0.20 30 50
KRVV0603E270N100T 14 18 27 ±10% 50 0.20 30 10
KRVV0603E101N2R5T   24 100 ±10% 198 0.20 30 2.5
Notes:
1.Typical leakage at 25℃<50uA, maximum leakage 100uA。
2.At normal:ΔCp±30%,In order to satisfy the applications of customer in various fields, the capacitance range can be designed
during manufacturing according to the request, please contact our sales department if needed

Max.Operating
Volitage
Breakdown
voltage
Clamping
voltage
Transient
energy
Peak
current
Capacitance
DC   @1mA DC 8/20 μs 1A 10/100μs 8/20μs   @ 1kHz
 GRACE Varistor
Part  number
VDC(V) VB(V) Vc(V) ET(J) Ip(A) C(pF)
KRVV0603E800N1R0T 18 64～96 240 0.01 ～ 1±0.3pf
KRVV0402E800N1R0T 18 64～96 240 0.01 ～ 1±0.3pf
Notes:
1.Typical leakage at 25℃<50uA, maximum leakage 100uA。
2.At normal:ΔCp±30%,In order to satisfy the applications of customer in various fields, the capacitance range can be designed
during manufacturing according to the request, please contact our sales department if needed

Type：0402～0603
GRACE  Varistor
Part  number
Capacitance
Trigger
Voltage
Clamping
Voltage
Continuous
Operating
Voltage
Attenuation
ESD
Capability*
KRMV0402E5R0N0R15T 0.15pf 200V 86V 5V  -0.3dB at 10GHz 8kV, contact
KRMV0402E120N0R15T 0.15pf 300V 100V 12V  -0.3dB at 10GHz 8kV, contact
KRMV0603E5R0N0R15T 0.15pf 200V 86V 5V  -0.3dB at 10GHz 8kV, contact
KRMV0603E300N0R15T 0.15pf 300V 100V 30V  -0.3dB at 10GHz 8kV, contact
* Per IEC 61000-4-2, 30A@8kV, level 4, clamp measurement made 30ns after initiation of pulse, . all test in contact discharge mode
■ Performance specifications
No Item Requirements Test method
1 Operation Range  1.  -40℃ ~ 85℃